[F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/Celebi/C/Del/2011-12/Vol-I]
Airports Economic¢ Regulatorv Authority of India

Order No. 35/2013-14

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi - 110 003.

Date of Order: 18th November, 2013
Date of Issue: 6t'December, 2013

In the matter of Annual Tariff Proposal submitted by M/s Celebi Delhi
Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited for third tariff year

of the first control period for providing Cargo Handling Services at I1GI
Airport, New Delhi.

This Authority, vide Direction No. 4/2010-11 dated 10.01.2011, had issued the
Guidelines [The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo Facility,
Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft), Guidelines, 2011] prescribing
procedures, terms and conditions for determination of tariff for the above mentioned
regulated services being provided by Independent Service Provider(s). As per the
Guidelines, the service providers are required to submit Multi Year Tariff Proposal
(MYTP) for the five-year control period and Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for
individual tariff years of the Control Period. Accordingly, M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo
Terminal Management India Private Limited (Celebi) submitted its MYTP for the
first control period commencing 01.04.2011 in respect of cargo handling services
provided at IGI Airport, New Delhi. The Authority considered the submissions made
by Celebi and issued Consultation Paper No. 16/2013-14 dated 27.08.2011 for
stakeholder consultation. Pursuant to the stakeholder(s) consultation, the Authority
issued Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) No. 14/2011-12 dated 07.10.2011 vide which
it was decided that the Authority shall adopt a "light touch approach" for the cargo
handling service provided by Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi for the first control
period starting w.e.f 01.04.2011. Subsequently, the tariffs for the first (FY 2011-12)
and second (FY 2012-13) tariff years of the first control period were also determined
vide Order No. 11/2012-13 dated 03.08.2012 after due stakeholder consultation.

2 Thereafter, Celebi submitted its ATP for third tariff year (w.e.f. 01.10.2013 to
31.03.2014)) vide its submission dated 08.08.2013 and 13.09.2013.

3.1 The Authority considered the submission made by Celebi and issued
Consultation Paper No. 21/2013-14 on 09.10.2013, wherein the ATP for third tariff

year was put up for stakeholder consultation. The last date of submission of
comments was 23.10.2013.

3.2 In response to the said CongplijerT :P» dpmments have been received
&l). It is ghserved that ACAAI
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has not offered any specific comments on the proposal contained in the Consultation
Paper No. 21/2013-14 dated 09.10.2013. However ACAAI has stated that as per their
understanding a regulator has a right to attach conditionalitites and performance
bench marks along with tariff and till conditionalities and bench marks become an
integral part of the tariff, until then, there should not be any tinkering with the rates.

4. The Authority noted the above and observed that as per the MYTO the tariffs
in respect of Cargo Handling Services provided by Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi
are to be determined under light touch approach and the Authority has already
determined the tariffs for first and second tariff years accordingly.

ORDER

5. Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that:

(1) The tariffs for the third tariff year (w.e.f. 01.10.2013 to 31.03.2014) of
the first control period for cargo handling services provided by M/s
Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited at IGI
Airport, New Delhi are determined, as at Annexure — I.

(ii)  Tariff proposed as above will be maximum and demmurrage free
period shall be applicable as per Government Orders issued from time
to time.

Order issued in the Name of the Authority

Mol Sy —
. (Alok Shekhar)
Secretary

To

M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd.,
CE o35, First Floor,

Import Building 2,

International Cargo Terminal,

IGI Airport, New Delhi — 110 037

(Through: Shri Mr. Rajesh Goel, Chief Executive Officer)
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S. No.

Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Mangement India Private Limited

Tariff Heading

Cargo Terminal,

AN T Brapassl for Gardf year 3 (P 2003 - 14) w.
! N ot .~ oL, | e

| Tariff for FY 2013-14 (INR) IRate applied on

IGI Airport, New Dethi

Levied on

TARIFF FOR HANDLING INTERNATIONAL CARGO (for both scheduled and non-

operators) “_

Taniii for

Expart Carga handling

-
| 8

| il

i

2

TERMINAL STORAGE &
PROCESSING

|General; (1,97,
Minimum Charges 173

Special: 1,78,
Minimum Charges 300
Hazardous: 2.65,
Minimum Charges 259 |
Valuable: 1.78,

Minimum Charges 300 |
Perishable/Pharmaceutical:
2.65,

Minimym Charges 259

per kg

Express Delivery*: 1.21 or
25% more than the rate for
category the cargo falls
under (whichever is higher)
Minimum Charges 185

| DEMMURRAGE-General

DEMMURRAGE-Special

6

7

8

DEMMURRAGE-Valuable

DEMMURRAGE-
perishable/Pharma

1.08,
Minimum Charges 183

.peTkg ;ﬁ;da};frae period of 24|

hrs for Agent

Per Kg per day, Fret; Periodol

1.65

1.84,

i _I-per kg per day, Free Periéd of 24

48 Hrs for Airlines

hes for Agent

Per Kg per day, Free Periodof |

per kg per day, Free Period of 2:1 =

E) 48 Hrs for Airlines
3.08,

Mini Charges 297 hrs for Agent
13.30

e, -

Minimum Charjes 302
3.30

[X-Ray Machine charges

|X-Ray Certification charges

0.90
Mintmum Charges 120

0.90
Minimum Charges 120

Unitization

General: 1.3¢

Special: 1.30
Bulk category: 0.75

_\

* Cargo Acceptance &
Loading within 4 hours
from ETD for RFC {ready for
carriage) AWBs

‘Per Kg per day, Free Period of |
|48 Hrs for Airlines |
(per kg per day, Free Perlod of 24
hrs for Agent

|Per Kg per day, Free Period of
|48 Hrs for Airlines
[per kg &

IPerKg

”PerKg

PDA

PDA

Airlines
PDA
Airlines

PoA

Airlines

PDA
Airlines
Airlines
Airlines

__ Airlines
__ Airlines

_ Airlines

T5P and Demurrage Charges are applica_b‘in on Gross Weight or Chargéé_ﬁfe Weighlfbvﬂ:élieve?is heﬁer.




" "Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Mangement India Private Limited
Cargo Terminal, 1G1 Airport, New Delhi

— ——— | = s s {

S. Na. |Tariff Heading Tariff far FY 2013-14 (INR) Rate applied on | Levied an
Tarift for other Expiort Carga handling sorvicas (for both schoduled and non-schediled operatars)

Minimum Charges of Rs.20 |
Per Airway Bill. Packing /Re-l
9 |RE-PACKING packing charges willbe | PDA
Rs.10 per package (Lot of

bOJ per shipping bill.

I
Double the Appllcable TSP |
IF 2 and up to 5% of ;
declared Wt for variance |
10 |WEIGHT DIFFERENCE above 5% penal charges w.ll‘ PDA
J
=L

be leviable @5 Times of the
applicable T5P of the
dilferential wmghl

— —
i1 FD;;e /Live Animal Acceptance 2700 per TC PDA
| 12 |petassistance  Jao00  lperaws [ PoA
|13 |ULD Cleaning Charges 6000 _ ___|perulp e v UBESY Al W 0 Airlines
14 |Dry lce Acceptance Check 700 . | - N . Airlines .
r 15 |MOT Charges 220 _ perAWR - Y Fg T T walel 0 0 PDA
Miscell i
16 iscellaneous Activity 1000 per AWB Airlines
| Charges* | Y SR Salll —
wscell -
It Miscellaneous Packing i Iper packit - Alrlines
| !Charges* _r_ ! L i
Miscellaneous Packing 200 per AWB | Airlines
Charges - Metal* | i 1 AL D, IR L S —
ULD Builiding-rebulliding 1.30 per ¥ [ Aiclines

(Charges

20 |ULD Customization ~ |2000 __per ULD {<pon) Wl Airlines ]
21 |5KID charges _ j33 _per 5KID j 5 Airlines
* Nat tovered elsewhere
'l‘nrtH' for linport Cargo handling (for both schaduled and non-scheduled o

General - 5.40, |
Minimum Charges 145
Special -9.72,

|Minimum Charges 260

| Valuable/Hazardous - 9.72,
Minimum Charges 260
[ TERMINAL STORAGE
1 STORAGES Pharma/Perishable - 9.72, |Per Kg PDA
PROCESSING .
Minimum Charges 260

Express Delivery*: 6.75 or
| 25% more than the rate for
| category the cargo falls
under (whichever is higher)
Minimum Charges 250
; 7 - i 1.67, R 'i;eﬁ(g per day, Up td 120 ‘Hﬁrs, -] r =1 ik
Minimum Charges 385 |Free period of 72 hrs
| 2 DEMURRAGE -General 3.35 Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per PDA
: | A
{ [ET e g7 Beyond 720 hrs e
| 3.35, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, DA
Minimum Charges 750 Free periodof 72 hrs Dy T S
DEMURRAGE - al
3 U GE -Specia 664 Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per PDA
2 — e LS S - fe v e
S 45 S GRS 1 Beyond 720 hrs iy N/ ~ PDA e
6.64, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, PDA
o |DEMURRAGE - |Minimum Charges 1485 rgree :Mmofhn hrs7 T 5
Perishable/Pharma 133 ketween Ly hirs o ¥ pel PoA
= . . - . . B - - o
| S| 1, ) 1993 |Beyond720hrs e T R e
6.64, Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, PDA
| Minimum Charges 1485 Free period of 72 hrs ' M e |
DEMURRAGE -Valuabl
5 aluable 13.28 E:tween 120 hrs to 720 hrs per PDA
s s  |19.03 el e e T U
1.30
-STUFFIN Alrlines
6 EE STUFFING CHARGES Minimum Charges 265 per kg : B irli = J
* Cargo Delivery within 4
hours from ATA or TOR
which is ever is Jater

(subject to Customs
clearance}
TSP and Demurrage Charges are applicab§




Celebi Delh'ivc—ﬂygo- Terminal Mangement India Private Limited

Form 14 {bj:

5. No. }Tariff Heading

Srgo Terminal, 1G1 Afrport, New Delhi

Tarlff for FY 2013-14 (INR)

Tsflff for other impart Cargo hlnﬂln&uwims {f for | both sdwd d nnd
|135

7 _[Packing Charges
Delivery Order Charges

T e HH Atslmlnl:c

1400 S 33
700
1000

At Tarift Proposal for teriff yoar 3 [FY 2012 - 18] wef. 158 October 2013 to 315t March 2014

2 DEMURRAGE -Special

DEMURRAGE -
Perishable/Pharma

4 DEMURRAGE -Vatuable

“[6.64,
Minimum Charges 1485

19.93

|Minimum Charges 750

994

13.28

6.64,
Minimum Charges 1485

13.28

|Beyond 720 hrs

Rate applled on Levied on
»s:heduled oparalnrs] I
Per packet Y=1+1 MEDN ¥ 4
TiPeRMAWE - F e lhl o  Eropiflines 3 o - |
Per HAWB e | _ Airlines
e ANSE PRt | PO Iy
s ' T T T Ry 3 i

Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs,
|Freeperiodof 72 hrs

[Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per |
_k

" per kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs, |

|Freeperiodof72hes |
Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per
ke,

|Beyond 720 hrs e
Per Kg per day, Up to 120 Hrs
\Free period of 72 hrs

Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per

Per Kg per day, Up t"u 120 Hrs,
|Free period of 72 hrs

Between 120 hrs to 720 hrs per
kg

— = - 19.93 ____ 'Beyond 720 hrs LA
i Per Kg per day, Free period of
S IDemurrage General 1.65 48 Hrs for Airlines
, Per Kg per day, Free period of
Demurrage - S | 3
|oermurrage -speci a0 a8 Hrs for Airlines
ot A A s i S =
Per g per day, Free period of
7 Demurrage - Valoable 3.30 28 Hrs for Airlines
f Al | Nl )
1 g Demurrage - 330 Per Kg per day, Free period of
! Perishable/Pharma ! 48 Hrs for Airlines
:‘_._‘:-!_ _T .‘;f.“ctor Char, _giu Ao 1 S = lper kg ¢
| Carting charges - 2.25,
i 10 k
! 77 |Transshipment Minimum Charges 155 Eer &
| Ramp to Ramgp - Loose
{Incoming Loose and 120 per AWB
_|Outgoing Loose) BIIEEEL « le - S e Y
Ramp to Ramp — Loose
{Incoming Loose and 120 per AW8
__|Outgoing BUP} ==,
1.30, —-

TP -destuffing charges

|Minimum Charges 265

|
|
|
|
|
R
|
&

__Airlmes. Applicable on Internalional to =]

15 and Demurrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weught or Chargeable We|ght whichever is higher

Airlines. Applicable on International to |
Domestic TP

Airlines, Applicable on International lo
Domestlc TP i

Airlines, Applicable on International to
Domestic TP

Airlines. Applicable on Internationat to
Domestic TP

Airlines. Appllcable on Intematlonal to
International & Domestic to International
TP

International & Domestic Lo International
. — —TP =
Airlines. Applicable on Internaticnal to
International & Domestic to International
— —1.P —_————
Airlines. Applicable on International to
Internalional & Domestic to International
TP

Airlines

Airlines

Airlines

Airlines

Airlines




1GT Airport, New Delli

!Tar]f-f for FY 2013-14 (INR) |Rate applied on

Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Mangement India Private Limited
Cargo Terminal, LI
Farmy 14 thi: Annupd Tariff Propasal for tarff year 3 (FY 2013 - 14) w.e.d. 15t Ctober 2013 fo 318 Marg) 2019

| S. No. ’Tarlff Heading tevied on
(Other Exceptional Charges {{or both 5 _Fﬂu!ed and non-scheduled operators) 5 ! 5 =
1.4 f
| 1 [seshandingcharges  limomchargesoo [P |
2 Isegregation charges lsa0 ~ !
"Overtime Fee for Gate Pass 1 ) o T
3 |Generation 540 per gate pass
| ({between 1600-1800 hrs) i .
= Eleclrfcuv Charge for RKN 1296 6t dontdifier per doy
___ |container Ji B I
| % Charges collect fee __|500 _|PerAwS/HAWE
| ==t Ramp to Ramp Transfer 00 . _|peruid _
10 Lon Forklift: 3000
05 ton forklift: 1500
03 Lon forklift: 975
| . Crane: 6000
e 2 Eﬁ:::'::nl/ Manpower 16 ton forklift: 6000 per hour _
Additional Staff (Blue i
Collar): 500 {
Security" 1000 J[
Gunman: 1500 | .0 B o
Gola charges S0 o | e K1l
I Wrong Marking/Labeling P al
| Damaged shipments "not in
10 « ; M
ready for carriage condition =
- — — - Minimum charges: 550 — — e
51 Wrong declaration of Maximum charges: 2150 |
consignment o L v 5
12 0Odd size consignment
brought in Closed Body trucks *d
}173 VAL & Vulnerable Escorl 1000 Vet 3
|Service S | L -
|14 Cool Dolly Charges 1500 Per Dolly Per Trip | .
TR TARIFF FOR HANDLING DOMESTIC CARGO T
fTarlff for handling Inbound Domestic cargo ] i
\ [Terminal Storage and General - 0.80 .
! 1 Processing - General & Special - 1.60 per kg Airlines
_ |Couriers Couriers - 0.80 M (S - =
.2 |Handling Charges |50 _[perk b I Airlines —r
:-Tatiff for handling Outbound Domestic _r:E:rgo . S
Terminal Storage and |General - 0.80
3 Processing - General & ]Spemal -1.60 per kg Airlines
 |courters |Courlers - 0.80 ) |
4 Handling Charges 1090 — per kg Airlines o
5 |X-Ray Machine charge 0.90 l perkg 3 I Wl N Aidines
6 X-Ray Certification charge 0.90 = |perks i slbe || - Airlines
[Tariff for other Domestic cargo handling services > WP T [ - N _iEl. . - 4]
* 7 loossescane ! fperks | s
General - 0.8
} 8 Demurrage charges Special - 1.6 per kg Airlines
| . - Couriers- 0.8 2 e vl
INR 1600/-per AWB subject
‘ to maximum of 20 pleces
9 DGR acceptance check per AWE. Additional pieces Airlines
will be charged @ INR 64/
| per addibonal piece
I
| 26 Dry ice acceptance checklist  |1000 per AWB Airlines
{7, |Wve animal accepiancaand |, per AWD Alrfines
_— {handling = - - e e e b e AL
12 |Unitization 11 per Kg -
713 | &;e;sa;io_us Acﬂvn.y 1??3._ N e per AWB/ packet > - ) N
Rl oo st L iy, L ] L :
15 |valuable cargo handling (637 - |per AWB e Airlines

* Not covered elsewhere




Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Mangement India Private Limited
Carga Terminal, 1G1 Airport, New Delli
Fapm 24 1h: Annual Tarlff Proposal foe tarlff vaae 3 (P 2002 - 14] weell, 15k Cetobes 200023 1o 31st March Hi4g

S. No. lTariﬂ Heading ITarIfffor FY 2013-14 (INR} |Rate applied on 1 Levied on
EPRTT T e oo J e e P e e S T— ! e
1 [X-RayCertification charges 0,90 — (perkg L (Cityside/PDA_ |
2 |¥-Ray Machinecharges  0.90 iperkg _ | ___ Cityside/PDA =
11216 . | per ton up to 1,000 tons _ City side/PDA
li 2%~
3 Handling charges - outbound \1179 per ton for more than 1,000 City side/PDA
T | ¢\ I e o™ LR | e tons 2 — |
4 ;Handlina charges - inbound 870 per ton City side/PDA
|
Note: Tariff as above will be maximum and demmurrage free period shall be applicable as per Government Orders issued from time to ime |




